
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES L. RYAN,
Director, Arizona Department of Corrections,
Petitioner,

v.

ROGER MARK SCOTT,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender
MICHAEL L. BURKE*
JENNIFER Y. GARCIA
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 382-2816

* *Counsel of Record* *Counsel for Respondent*



Blank Page

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	iv
Statement of the Case	1
A. Scott’s State Post-Conviction Proceeding	2
B. Scott’s Petition for Review to the Arizona Supreme Court	3
C. The Federal District Court’s Procedural Default Ruling	3
D. Scott’s Appeal to the Ninth Circuit	4
Reasons for Denying the Petition	7
I. The state court did not clearly and expressly invoke a state procedural rule in denying Scott’s motion to file an amended petition for post-conviction relief. Accordingly, even if Petitioner’s arguments in favor of certiorari were not otherwise meritless, this court would nevertheless be required to uphold the Ninth Circuit’s conclusion that a valid procedural default does not exist in this case	8

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Offering this court numerous disjointed and unpersuasive challenges to the Ninth Circuit’s opinion, Petitioner asks this court to abandon decades of its procedural default jurisprudence in favor of a “reasonable notice” analysis that, even if workable in the abstract, has no relevance to the facts of this case	10
III. Petitioner improperly argues that an Arizona state procedural rule governing the filing of direct appeal briefs applies to petitions for review filed with an appellate court. In truth, these markedly distinct pleadings are governed by separate rules in the Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure and petitioner has cited no authority, nor does any exist, to suggest that the rules governing direct appeal briefs in any way apply to petitions for review	15
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Doctor v. Walters, 96 F.3d 675 (3d Cir. 1996) . . . 12

Gray v. Netherland, 518 U.S. 152 (1996) 11

Harris v. Reed, 489 U.S. 255 (1989) 4, 5, 8, 9

Insyxiengmay v. Morgan, 403 F.3d 657 (9th Cir.
2005) 6, 7, 15, 16

Kindler v. Horn, 542 F.3d 70 (3d Cir. 2008),
cert. granted, *Beard v. Kindler*, 129 S. Ct. 2381
(2009) 12, 13, 14

Trest v. Cain, 522 U.S. 87 (1997) 11

STATE CASES

State v. Miller, 921 P.2d 1151 (Ariz. 1996) 16

State v. Rodriguez, 903 P.2d 639 (Ariz. Ct. App.
1995) 13

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 1, 10

Cited Authorities

Page

STATE PROCEDURAL RULES

Arizona Rule of Criminal Procedure 32.6(d) . . . *passim*

Arizona Rule of Criminal Procedure 31.13(c) . . . 16
